Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

(b} Insert
name(s) and
address{es) of
liguidator(s)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

S5.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

Name of Company

04339949

(a)Penn House (Bracknell) Limited

I/'We (b) Mark Robert Fry Kirstre Jane Provan

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

31st Floor 31st Floor
40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street
London London

E14 5NR

the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under Seclion

182 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

Dated /8 3/“ /\

Signed

Joint Liquidator

Name in MARK ROBERT FRY
BLOCK LETTERS

Presenter's name, PEO54CVL
address and reference Penn House (Bracknell) Limited

{if any)

Mark Robert Fry

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
31st Floor

40 Bank Street

London

Etd 5NR

For Official Use
Liguidation Section Post Room

I
*L52USREZ*
LD2 #18

16/03/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCWVL1206P

@ Begbies Traynor

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the lquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

The report 15 pnvate and

Contents

0O 000D O0OOQCODO0ODOCDOGCDO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hiquidators

Progress during the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant mformation

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation™

“, "

“the Liquidators’, “we”,

*our” and “us”
“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creddor” and
“unsecured credtor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the E&G Group®

“the Charging Group”

Meaning

Penn House (Bracknell) Limied (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of lquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read acceordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

n In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
securnty (Section 248(1){b)(1) of the Act), and

i In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 8 to the Act

Estates & Genera! Lmited — in Liguidation (*EGL")
Estates & General Properties Limited — in Liquidation
Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Midfair Properties Limited — in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Lirmted — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liguidation
Station House Brackne!l Limited — in Liquidation

County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liquidatton

Estates & General Limted —in Liguidation

Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Midfarr Properties Limited — in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited - in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liguidation
Statton House Bracknell Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Lirmted —~ in Liguidation




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Penn House (Brackneil) Limited

Company registered number 04339949

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of iquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes in iquidator (f any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Creditors wili recall that the sole asset of the Company 1s a majonty interest in leasehold property at Millennium
House, Market Street, Bracknell ("the Property”) On 8 March 2011 fixed charge receivers were appointed over
the Property (“Receivers”) The current Receivers are Lee Manning and Nick Edwards of Deloitte LLP

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 21 January 2015 to 20
January 2016 This abstract does not include realisations on asset disposals, rental ncome, expenditure and
other costs of realisations, distnbutions to secured creditors and tax or other hability generated by the
Recervers, which could be matenal Creditors are referred to the Recewers for further information in this
regard

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed {0 each class of the Company’s credttors were provided in the directors’ Estimated
Statement of Assets and Liabilities This statement was included within the report presented to the meeting of
creditors and subsequently circulated to credrtors

Secured creditors

Any dmidend to secured credtors of the E&G Group will be from realisations of secured assets by the
Recewvers

in order to consider the interests of the creditors generally, the Liquidators continue to closely montor the
Recewvers' strategy

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams




Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescrbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as # exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were  not for
this prowision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescrbed part of the Company’s
net property ts calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

m] 20% of net property thereafter,

m] Up to a maximum amount to be made avatilable of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3}) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

At this stage, the Joint Liquidators are not in a posttion to estimate the Company's net property and prescrnbed
part, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, due to the uncertainty of the timing and quantum of potential
realisations in the liquidation

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors isted on the director's statement of affars totalled ¢£11 8m including an £11 2m liability
owed to EGL It 1s currently uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a distrbution to unsecured
creditors of the Company

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of credrtors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing tn the
liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our
fim’s potlicy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our time costs for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016 amount to £1,828 50 which
represents 9 2 hours at an average rate of £198 75 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

0 Narrative summary of tme costs incured
] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements




u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

As at the date of this repor, the Liguidators have not drawn any remuneration

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses ncumed dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As stated above, the Property 1s being dealt with by the Recewvers The Liquidators are closely monitoning the
Recewver's strategy n this regard

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an msolvent company to determine
its property and liabilittes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained n the repert circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors followming the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credritors, including that
credrtor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, but wath the permission
of the court} may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of recerpt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration I1s
inappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

We will re agan 1n approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever s the
sooner

Mark Fry
Joint Liquidator

Dated /{ 7 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Penn House (Bracknell} Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2015 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2016 To 20/01/2016
SECURED ASSETS
4,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
(21,640,314 00) 2008 & 2018 Stock NIL NIL
1,690,881 16 Cash - Tenant Deposit Account NIL NIL
(1,690,881 16) Tenant Deposit Creditor NIL NIL
NIE NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,228,170 67) Intercompany Liability NIL NIL
(617,952 00) Deferred Tax NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{29,486,437.67) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

iPS SQL Ver 2012 10

16 March 2016 08 13




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred;

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod fraom 21 January 2011 to 20 January
2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTICN

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1 acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In additton, this note apples where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibilty for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related 1o the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of crediors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile, and

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in Engtand & Wales
Ibed 1




+ Telephone and facsimile
« Prnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case

are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff untif further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Sentor Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Sentor Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 385
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Tramnee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case I1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




Penn House (Bracknell) Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 15 intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detalls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp //ww beghies-traynorgroup com/work-detalls  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors o understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has prowided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which s attached
There 15 an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only The Liquidators’ previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case admimstration and planning

Regular compliance reviews have been camed out in order to ensure that any statutory requirements
are being complied with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effeciively progressed

Whilst the above work 15 not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to

mamntain records to demonstrate how the case was admimstered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praciice

Dunng the reporting penod the Liquidators, in ine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986,
have prepared this progress report for circulation to creditors and ensured the case 15 adequately
bonded for

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, i ts a statutory requirement that the

Liquidators must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the hquidation

Investigations

The Liquidators continue to progress investigations into the affairs of the E&G Group and these
investigations may bring about greater realisations for the Group as a whole

Realisation of agsets
The Liquidators continue to haise with the Recewers in this regard

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, htiqation,_pensions and travel

The Liquidators continue to file corporation tax retumns for the Company




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the tme spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis I1s also attached which detalls the time costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the hquidation

Please note that each analysis provides detals of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

What work remains to be done, why s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case adrministration and planning

Regular compliance reviews will continue to be carned out in order to ensure that any statutory
requirements are being complied with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to

maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
The Liquidators, in ine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, continue to progress report(s)

including a final report and hold meetings as required They will also ensure the case 1s adequately
bonded for

Whilst the above work Is not of a direct financial benefit to credttors, it 1s a statutory requirement that the

Liquidators must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the iquidation

investigations

The Liguidators will continue to progress investigations into the affairs of the E&G Group and these
investigations may bnng about greater realisations for the Group as a whole

Realisation of assels

The Liquidators will continue to hiaise with the Recewvers in this regard

Dealng with all credifors’ claims {(including employees), correspondence and distnbutions
In the event of sufficient realisations to warrant a dmvidend, (in ine with the requirements of the

Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidators are required to adjudicate creditors’ claims before a distnbution
can be made

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, iiigation, pensrons and travel

The Liguidators will continue to file corporation tax retumns, and deal with any VAT that anses over the
course of the liquidation The Liguidators will conclude the liquidation and complete all the relevant
closure tasks when 1t i1s deemed suitable

How much will this further work cost?

The Liguidators esttmate £5,000 based on 12 months to the concluston of lquidation




Expenses

Detalls of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remamns to be done
referred to above are as follows

- Storage Approximately £50 00
- Postage Approximately £10 00




Tj01

[ ] 3 S)EP O} UMD £03) |01
9. 861 000 00 091 000 0 0 000 00 §1¢ Q00 000 000 3 9)R4 Apnoy aBrigay
0§ 929"} 00 ¥0L'L 09 ¥ZL ape.B yeis £q 1800 w3 (vjoL
4] 69 [ %4 #peall Uvis AQ N0y [Rj0L
€ 91T 00 BEZ (23 ‘L0 ’ ro SARNTW SO 40 INOL
ooe uvonedon
9€ G1.2 00 BEZ 1l L0 [ Xey
oA} pur suopsuad
0oo JBU0 ‘uopeBiy xv) ‘sBupzasw
[ ]1) sBuneay SOPNIIU] YHYM RIS1IPW JARO
; S PP > SUSANETETR[
’ B pur @suspundsancy ‘(ssafo)duse Bujpnou)
000 SWN2 |IGYPaJa [e Yy Bujjwag Joj e1oL
000 BONILLICS $i01PeIY suonnqlysp
puw 93udpUOdSIL0I]
000 Lo ‘{saakoidusa Buipnyou)j
00 0 ponsag| swiep sioypass iz yns Bujren
000 Bujpe. ) J0) j910L
00 0 Bupes) Burpray
o — . SIS R JO UO[JUE|INIH 40} IWOL
o 538558 Aued puL/enlL Jo uonusiey
goo $8]8% J0S5e PUB SEeUSNG AUBdOId
000 uoRDAKoD 1G8Q $13%80 10 uoNeSHIIN |
000 Fow . ' \ - . B e ! suopeBiseau) Jo) 1930L
000 suoneBaseau pue vOQD suopensaau)
L % “lmwey et [AaERaldy R TR PP o [ .M% 2 [EET L vd RN . s R ) ¢ toud t%,vﬂ,.ﬂmqﬂugg
P ey W ATy § O T D Vs RO e e d il A b A ) PAepe = d M A RV IR 0V ASU3AOR Ui Gum BoUmdWOS o) (810
000 sneye jo \uewems pus Buuodas Aoymels
000 [ingold aser)
00 091 00 08 (1] S0 Buipuor pue Buniueg eapawud 1s8q pur sy 1oy
00 0 wewuioddy| Azusajosu) ay) yim asugndwod
T e A R e -z FERINTRTZIN I P I [ - o GBI
92 BSL i m,mwpm%%m x_.,z:m,.mmmq,,w Lo ﬂm. g P TR b T £ 1 it |- pus uop. v 9seD 9 10} (1101
Gr 88l 0G0LG L 9.l LG 61 LoBRSIUILLIDY Bujuue|g
000 Suuueid 95| PUR UCHRLIUILIPY VST jRIDUSY

op

- Uo d._6dIS

e s Ty b =




000 3 DIEp O] UMRIP $09} |B0L
ZZ 00Z 000 00 091 67 48} 00 §5¢ 8t 152 §roLe 00 §9¢ 00 0 (1] 3 oywa Aunoy sBesany
09 8p9'L [1]] ualu.w 00 bER'L 00 Z8Z 00 8571 0% ¥Z0'L 00 g9t opwb Luis Ag 3800 S IR0L
Z ot B 51 b 0L zl 1] tf 0l apwll yers Aq mnoy (9301
00 00T 00 09 ez ) ' (4 ' . - (4] iy SIIRERI JSUNG S0} 18301
000 uonelion
00 00T 00 OB¥ |4 €1 ¥o Z0 0 xa ) |9ARI] PUR SUDSUSd]
200 80 ‘uoiuBiy xw ‘sbul
000 sbuneen ROPNIUL YIIUM SIDNTW JAYID!
) ’ ’ . T N pur souapuodsanes ‘(saadojdwa Buipnjou)
000 . SUHRID SI01IPAID 1@ Ym Buieag oy 1mioL
000 SO P01 bur souspuodeasios)
000 sieuo “so0kojdwa Bupnpour)
000 pandes| swies si01poas v yim Bupzag
00D ¢ Bujpes o) [vi10]
Buipes) Buipeiy
L SIOET JO VOLRR][REY J0j |RIOL
$19588 AUed YL/ JO LONURGY
te|8s 19£SY puUB SEBUSNG Atedoug
U340 190 B}3ECR JO UCpES|RIY
- ‘1]« s80- LN R A ‘ ’ $u01eBiseaul Joj (mjo)L
suonednseau) pue vaoo SUOLIRBII8RAY
' ;kqaqﬁw&mu% ﬁ .ﬂ&.@ﬁ ww \p% ﬂﬁ, 1&% ;mww A i ot ﬁ { ;JV.. “;“ nﬂﬂ{. %:M»w? PEeY NC- hS x_r .11 .M.o,.u_r«umun }83q u:- sy
e : e | e PP o RS AR T ROTERL Y IR o <2 | o Aauesiosdi aul i aausridwog o w0l
€8 v 08 rer og o ] 80 01 LR jo juswaers pus Buniodes LoimEIS)
000 AUNEOLD UEED
IT 1Bl 00 50T 1L 10 ¥ 0 Buipuog pus Sujueg pawad 1999 pU $RINY “Jov
L OPT 00 owm,:—i : mm . — i _ hmo - 2 w.“ s — — - Eoﬂ._.__um_._d_wnuw._n“ Aauaajosu) ay; yipm eduejdwod)
Y R Y o I e O T 0] MV L T I P2 N T 01: o PUE UDPEiISIUIUIpY D8¥D [1SUSD Joj (¥ICL
0L L8l 00 ¥Z8 ¥ L GT Skl Ll PO Z0 61 04 Lo BNSIURLDY| Bujuueiy
000 Burvued esep|pue vonensUMIDY 98RY (RIBLAD

19102/10/02 O.L 1102/L0/L2 Wol4 sishjeuy s}soD awil : JAD #G03d 10.- Uohepinbi] Alejunjoa sJopal) - pajiwi {||awjoelg) 8snoH uusd 6d1S




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

There have been no expenses incurred dunng the penod under review




